EB-8000A
This is preliminary information on a new product.  Details are subject to change without notice.
129 Morgan Drive, Norwood, MA  02062 voice: (781) 551-9450 fax: (781) 440-9528 email: apogee@apogeeddx.com
CONTROLLED DOCUMENT: P_903-000028_Rev02 Data Sheet, EB-8000A.doc DRN: PRELIMINARY  Page 1 of 20
Evaluation Platform for the DDX-8000
FEATURES
MULTI-CHANNEL DIGITAL AUDIO SOLUTION
• FOR DVD and A/V RECEIVERS

 EB-8000A
This is preliminary information on a new product.  Details are subject to change without notice.
129 Morgan Drive, Norwood, MA  02062 voice: (781) 551-9450 fax: (781) 440-9528 email: apogee@apogeeddx.com
CONTROLLED DOCUMENT: P_903-000028_Rev02 Data Sheet, EB-8000A.doc DRN: PRELIMINARY  Page 19 of 20
TABLE 1: BILL OF MATERIALS
Reference Description Package Mfr. Part No. Manufacturer
  Assembly, EB-8000A Ref Board   000-140708 APOGEE
  Schematic, EB-8000A Ref Board   000-130708 APOGEE
  PC Board, EB-8000A Ref Board   721-000326 APOGEE
C5, C6, C8, C9, C10, C12, C14,
C19, C20, C22, C23, C24, C25,
C26, C27, C34, C43, C57, C58,
C59, C61, C63, C64, C65, C66,
C67, C69, C71, C73, C75, C77,
C79, C81, C84, C85, C86,  C87
Capacitor, Ceramic, Y5V, 100nF, 25V, +80/ -20% Chip 0805 ECJ-2VF1E104Z Panasonic
C1, C33, C35, C39, C40, C47,
C49, C50, C53, C54 Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 100nF, 50V, 10% Chip 0805 ECJ-2YB1H104K Panasonic
C74, C78 Capacitor, Ceramic, X5R, 150nF, 10V, 10% Chip 0603 ECJ-1VB1A154K Panasonic
C30, C41, C46, C55 Capacitor, Polyester Film, 100nF, 100V, 5% Radial W3.5/L7.2mm 2222 370 22104 BC Components
ALTERNATE Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 100nF, 50V, 10% Chip 0805 ECJ-2YB1H104K Panasonic
C2 Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 10nF, 50V, 10% Chip 0805 ECJ-2VB1H103K Panasonic
C60, C62 Capacitor, Ceramic, Y5V, 10nF, 50V, +80/ -20% Chip 0805 ECJ-2VF1H103Z Panasonic
C68 DEFAULT, Fab Code "R" Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 100nF, 25V, 10% Chip 0805 ECJ-2VB1E104K Panasonic
C68 ALT., Fab Code "Z" Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 82nF, 25V, 10% Chip 0805 ECJ-2VB1E823K Panasonic
C70 DEFAULT, Fab Code "R" Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 4.7nF, 50V 10% Chip 0805 ECJ-2VB1H472K Panasonic
C70 ALT., Fab Code "Z" Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 2.2nF, 50V 10% Chip 0805 ECJ-2VB1H222K Panasonic
C3, C18 Capacitor, Aluminum Electrolytic, FC-Series, 100uF, 25V, 20% Radial
D6.3/H11.2/LS2.5/.5mm EEU-FC1E101S Panasonic
C4, C7, C11, C13, C21, C28 Capacitor, Tantalum Electrolytic, 22uF, 6.3V, 20% EIA Size B ECS-T0JX226R Panasonic
C31 Capacitor, Aluminum Electrolytic, M-Series, 2200uF, 50V, 20% Radial
D16/H31.5/LS7.5/.8mm ECA-1HM222 Panasonic
C29, C42, C44, C56 Capacitor, Aluminum Electrolytic, FC-Series, 470uF, 25V, 20% Radial D8/H20/LS3.5/.6mm EEU-FC1E471L Panasonic
C37, C51 Capacitor, Polyester Film, 470nF, 63V, 5% Radial W4.5/L7.2mm 2222 370 12474 BC Components
C32, C38, C48, C52, C72, C76,
C80 Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 330pF, 100V, 10% Chip 0805 ECJ-2VB2A331K Panasonic
C16 Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 1.2nF, 25V, 10% Chip 0402 ECJ-0EB1E122K Panasonic
C15, C17 Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 100pF, 25V, 10% Chip 0402 ECJ-0EB1E101K Panasonic
C36, C45 Capacitor, Ceramic, X7R, 1uF, 50V, 10% Chip 1812 C1812C105K5RAC Kemet
C82, C83 Capacitor, Aluminum Electrolytic, FC-Series, 220uF, 6.3V, 20% Radial
D6.3/H11.2/LS2.0/.5mm EEUFC0J221 Panasonic
D1 Diode, TVS, 1.5KW, Uni-Directional, 36V Standoff, 40VBR, 7%,

position 2 x 5.08mm 1729128 Phoenix Contact
J5, J9 Header, 32-pin, 2X16, 0.10 spacing. 0.100 Centers TSW-116-07-S-D-LL Samtec
J19, J20 RCA Phono connector, Right Angle PCB, Tin Plate   901 Keystone
J18, JP4, JP5, JP6, JP7, JP8,
JP10, JP12 Header, 3-pin, 1X3, 0.10 spacing. 0.100 Centers TSW-103-07-S-S-LL Samtec
J8, J11, J13 Header, 6-pin, 2X3, 0.10 spacing. 0.100 Centers TSW-103-07-S-D-LL Samtec
J7, J10, J12, J17 Header, 4-pin, 2X2, 0.10 spacing. 0.100 Centers TSW-102-07-S-D-LL Samtec
J4, J14 Header, 4-pin, 1X4, 0.10 spacing. 0.100 Centers TSW-104-07-S-S-LL Samtec
JP1, JP2, JP3, JP9, JP11, JP13 Header, 2-pin, 1X2, 0.10 spacing. 0.100 Centers TSW-102-07-S-S-LL Samtec
L1, L2, L3, L4 Inductor, 22uH, 5%, 2.0A, .062 DCR Radial D8.5/H11/LS5mm   Central Technologies
ALTERNATE Inductor, 22uH, 10%, 2.0A, .062 DCR     Central Technologies
L5, L6, L10,  L11 Ferrite Chip, EMI Supression, SMD, 600 Ohm @100MHz, 0.5A Chip 0805 HZ0805E601R-00 Steward
L7, L8, L9 Fixed Inductor Type D73F Series, 47uH    636FY-470M=P3 TOKO
Q1, Q2, Q3 Transi stor, NPN, 330mW, 40V CEO, 2N3904 type SOT-23 FMMT3904 Zetex
Q4, Q5, Q6 MOSFET, Hex Power, IRF7507 Micro8 IRF7507 Internationl Rectifier
R10, R11, R13, R19, R28 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 10K, 5%, 1/8W, 200ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ103V Panasonic
R29 Resistor, Chip, Thick Film, 2.0K, 5%, 1/8W, 200ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ202V Panasonic
ALTERNATE Resistor, Chip, Thick Film, 2.0K, 1%, 1/8W, 200ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF2001V Panasonic
R9,  R12 Resistor, Chip, Thick Film, 3.40K, 1%, 1/10W, 100ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF3401V Panasonic
R1, R2, R3, R4, R50, R57,  R58,
R59 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 4.99K, 1%, 1/10W, 100ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF4991V Panasonic
R51, R52, R53, R54 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 4.99K, 1%, 1/10W, 100ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF4991V Panasonic
R34, DEFAULT, Fab Code "R" Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 1.21K, 1%, 1/10W, 100ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF1211V Panasonic
R34 ALT., Fab Code "Z" Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 4.99K, 1%, 1/10W, 100ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF4991V Panasonic
R5,  R60,  R61 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 121, 1%, 1/10W, 100ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF1210V Panasonic
R6 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 200, 1%, 1/10W, 100ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF2000V Panasonic
R30 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 75, 5%, 1/8W, 200ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ750V Panasonic
R7,  R8,  R14,  R41,  R42 Zero Ohm Jumper, SMD 0805 Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEY0R00V Panasonic
R55, R56 Zero Ohm Jumper, SMD 0805 Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEY0R00V Panasonic
R62 Zero Ohm Jumper, SMD 0805 Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEY0R00V Panasonic
R38 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 107, 1%, 1/10W, 100ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF1070U Panasonic
R36 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 243, 1%, 1/10W, 200ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6ENF2430U Panasonic
R15, R18, R23, R27, R44, R46,
R49 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 20, 5%, 1/4W, 200ppm Chip 1210 ERJ-14YJ200U Panasonic
R16, R17, R25, R26 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 6.2, 5%, 1/4W, 200ppm Chip 1210 ERJ-14YJ6R2U Panasonic
R43, R45, R48 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 2.2, 5%, 1/4W, 200ppm Chip 1210 ERJ-14YJ2R2U Panasonic
R20, R21, R35 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 300, 5%, 1/8W, 200ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ301V Panasonic
R22, R24 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 18k, 5%, 1/8W, 200ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ183V Panasonic
 EB-8000A
This is preliminary information on a new product.  Details are subject to change without notice.
129 Morgan Drive, Norwood, MA  02062 voice: (781) 551-9450 fax: (781) 440-9528 email: apogee@apogeeddx.com
CONTROLLED DOCUMENT: P_903-000028_Rev02 Data Sheet, EB-8000A.doc DRN: PRELIMINARY  Page 20 of 20
Reference Description Package Mfr. Part No. Manufacturer
R37 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 1k, 5%, 1/8W, 200ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ102V Panasonic
R31, R32, R33, R39, R40, R47 Resistor, Chip, Thk Film, 47k, 5%, 1/8W, 200ppm Chip 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ473V Panasonic
SW1 Switch, Momentary Tact, SMD, 230gf SMD B3S-1002 Omron
SW2 DIP Switch, 4-position, Raised-rocker, sealed DIP 76SB04S Grayhill
U1 Supervisor, 3.3V Econoreset, DS1233A-15 SOT-223 DS1233A-15/SM Dallas
U2 Linear LDO Regulator, 5V, 1.5A, LD1086V50 TO-220 LD1086V50 ST Microelectronics